0 and ~"0
1 ~"

&
1 W

& are large, anni-
hilates mainly into WW and ZZ final states. Besides, as
there are three Higgsinolike states (two neutralinos and one
chargino) whose mass splitting is small especially if gau-
gino masses are large, m~"0

1
’ m~"0

1
’ m~"&

1
’ j'j, coannihi-

lation between the LSP and the other Higgsino states is
important. With such efficient annihilations the relic den-
sity would be small if the Higgsinolike LSP is too light.
Nonetheless, it gives favorable prospects for dark matter
direct detection. The scenario we have chosen is described
in terms of the underlying parameters given in Table IV.
The LSP neutralino with mass m~"0

1
¼ 234 GeV has a

composition ~"0
1 ¼ 0:11 ~B" 0:31 ~W " 0:70 ~H0

1 " 0:63 ~H0
2,

indicating it is dominantly a Higgsino state.
Coannihilation between the ~"0

1 and ~"&
1 occurs sincem~"&

1
¼

242:9 GeV. All other particles, including ~"0
2, are heavy

enough and therefore do not take part in the coannihilation.

TABLE II. Mixed-bino scenario: One-loop corrections to the
chargino/neutralino masses in GeV in the scheme m~"0

1
m~"þ

1
m~"þ

2

for different t$-schemes: A&&, DR and MH.

Masses [GeV] m~"0
2

m"0
3

m"0
4

Tree Level 125.3 258.1 270.4

One Loop - A&& scheme 125.13 258.58 270.42
- MH scheme 125.31 258.05 270.65
- DR scheme 125.17 258.46 270.47

FIG. 1. Real photon emission leading to W return.

RELIC DENSITY AT ONE-LOOP WITH GAUGE BOSON . . . PHYSICAL REVIEW D 81, 015005 (2010)

015005-7

Also masses show scheme dependence at the one-loop level

Baro, Boudjema, Chalons, Semenov (2010)

Comparison of EW and QCD corrections

Björn Herrmann (DESY) 20IDMS workshop, 14-17 june 2011, Hamburg

558 N. Baro et al. / Physics Letters B 660 (2008) 550–560

Table 4
Mixed case 2: As in Table 3 for the array on the left. The array on the right gives the relative corrections to the bb̄ channel for the QCD and EW corrections

χ̃0
1 χ̃0

1 → W+W− Tree Aττ DR MH

a 0.904 −9% −3% +34%
b 1.714 −10% −5% +30%

ZZ Tree Aττ DR MH

a 0.061 +2% +5% +31%
b 0.254 −6% −2% +24%

bb̄ Tree Aττ DR MH

a 0.858 −27% −23% +5%
b 1.032 −31% −27% −1%

τ+τ− Tree Aττ DR MH

a 0.033 +3% +9% +52%
b 0.631 +19% +18% +12%

χ̃0
1 χ̃0

1 → bb̄ Aττ DR MH

δa/a EW −1% +3% +31%
δa/a QCD −26% −26% −26%

δb/b EW −1% +3% +29%
δb/b QCD −30% −30% −30%

and the other two schemes compared to the almost pure bino
case. This again is due to the larger contribution of the higgsino
tanβ dependent part, naturally in the A-exchange not present in
the pure bino case but also in the τ̃ exchange.

Let us look at what we obtain for the bb̄ channel. The elec-
troweak corrections do show some tanβ scheme dependence.
Compared to the electroweak corrections in the DR scheme of
tanβ , the QCD corrections are larger by an order of magnitude,
they amount to about −30% in both the s- and p-wave. If one
assumes that most of these corrections arise from the A → bb̄